SUPREMECOURTOF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No(s).261/2016

SANKALP CHARITABLE TRUST AND ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 27/04/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. A. amesh, Adv.

Mr. Syed Ahmad Naqvi, Adv. Ms. Shilpi Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv. Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Adv. Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Dhawal, Adv.

UOI Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.

> Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv. M.P. Gupta, Adv. Mr. R.S. Nagar, Adv. Mr. R.R. Rajesh,Adv.

Mr. For Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

CBSE Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.

> Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv. Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Taken on board.

Signature Not Verified

The learned counsel for the petitioner has assured

Digitally signed by SARITA PUROHIT Date: 2016.04.27

this Court that he will remove the office objections by

17:00:36 IST

tomorrow. At his request, Respondent No.4 is deleted

Reason:

from the array of parties. All the three respondents are

1

represented
assured this
hold NEET
courses for t

This is a True by their respective counsel and they have assured this Court that they are ready and willing to

NEET examination for admission to MBBS and BDS

courses for the academic year 2016-17.

As the counsel representing CBSE would like to take necessary instructions, hearing is adjourned for tomorrow. Proposed schedule of the examination to be held, shall be submitted in the Court tomorrow. The learned counsel shall also responsible officer of the CBSE, who can take on the spot see that decision, remains present in the Court.

List the matter tomorrow, i.e., 28th April, 2016 at 12.00 p.m.

(Sarita Purohit) Court Master

(Sneh Bala Mehra) Assistant Registrar